$0.63 per share, in exchange for the redemption of preferred shares outstanding. The associated BCF of $1,428,571 is being amortized as a
component of interest expense through maturity.

During the year-ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, Holders of the 2009 Notes elected to convert principal and interest due thereon into a total of
2,613,333 and 645,556 shares of common stock respectively. This conversion reduced the total principal of the 2009 Notes to $1,600,000
and Nil.

(C)  2010 Convertible Debt

In March 2010, the Company issued $1,500,000 of 8% convertible debt maturing in 1 year (the “2010 Notes”), with a conversion price of
$1.15 per share. In August, 2010, the note conversion prices were adjusted to $.0.85 per share.

During the year ended June 30, 2011, the holders of the note elected to convert the entire amount of principal and interest due thereon into a
total of 1,905,882 shares of common stock reducing the principal of the 2010 Notes to nil.

NOTE 13 – INCOME TAXES

The Company is incorporated in the State of Nevada and registered to do business in the State of California and has operations in primarily
three tax jurisdictions - the United Kingdom (“UK”), Pakistan and the United States (“US”).

Consolidated pre-tax income as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 consists of the following:

  2011   2010
US operations  $ (17,122)  $(7,570,321)
Foreign operations   5,865,750   8,964,441
  $5,848,628  $ 1,394,120

F-24

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

he components of the provision for income taxes as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 are as follows:

Current:  2011   2010
   Federal  $ 14,762  $ -
   State and Local   21,788   -
   Foreign   83,992   53,944
Deferred
   Federal   -   -
   State and Local   -   -
   Foreign   -   -
Provision for income taxes  $ 120,542  $ 53,944

A reconciliation of taxes computed at the statutory federal income tax rate to income tax expense (benefit) as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 is as
follows:

  2011   2010
Income taxes (benefit) at statutory rate  $ 1,988,532   34.0%  $ 564,632   34.0%
State income taxes, net of federal tax benefit   103,375   1.8%   20,137   1.2%
Foreign earnings taxed at different rates   (1,336,651)   -22.9%   (2,552,712)   -153.7%
Change in valuation allowance for deferred tax assets   (1,163,238)   -19.9%   864,867   52.1%
Non-deductible expenses   513,760   8.8%   1,157,020   69.7%
Alternative minimum tax   14,763   0.3%   -   0.0%
   -   0.0%
Other, net   -   0.0%   -   0.0%
Provision for income taxes  $ 120,542   2.1%  $ 53,944   3.2%

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 consist of tax effects of temporary differences related to the
following:

Deferred tax asset:  2011   2010
   Other  $ 102,356  $ 81,191
Fixed Assets   (148,278)   -
AMT Credit   14,763   -
   Intangible assets   (70,564)   (333,365)
   Net operating loss carryforwards   10,268,233   11,581,920
Net deferred tax assets   10,166,509   11,329,746
Valuation allowance for deferred tax assets   (10,166,509)   (11,329,746)
Net deferred tax assets  $ -  $ -

F-25

NETSOL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2011 and 2010

(A)  United States of America

The Company has established a full valuation allowance as management believes it is more likely than not that these assets will not be
realized in the future. The valuation allowance decreased by $1,163,238 for the year ended June 30, 2011 mainly due to adjusting the
Company's net operating loss carry forwards for the current year operating loss.

At June 30, 2011, federal and state net operating loss carry forwards were $27,439,816 and $8,171,971 respectively. Federal net operating